
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25th April, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Heritage Centre, Roe Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting   
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2012 as a correct record. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
6. 11/1803M - White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley WA16 7DB: 

Erection of Dwelling  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/3269M - Windmill Wood, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 

8RX: Proposed New Dwelling in Association with Existing Managed Woodland 
Business  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
P Raynes, D Stockton and L Roberts 
 
OFFICERS 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Mr Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Mr P Jones (Democratic Services Team Manager)  

 
99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillors C Andrew, H Gaddum, and P Hoyland, 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Edwards declared a personal interest in respect of application number 
12/0515M on the grounds that both he and the applicant had served together as 
Town Councillors and were both members of the Bollington Civic Society. 
 
 

101 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
103 12/0170C - LAND AT UPPER MEDHURST GREEN FARM, 

SANDBACH ROAD, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE: EXTENSION TO TIME 
ON APPROVAL 08/1838/FUL NEW AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR 
FREE RANGE EGG PRODUCTION  
 
(Councillor A Kolker (Neighbouring Ward Councillor) and Mr Smith (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer.  
 
The Planning Officer also gave a report on the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was published on 27th March 2012. This document 
superseded other national planning guidance. At the heart of the NPPF was a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Every local planning authority 
would need to have demonstrable reasons for refusal based on significant 
impacts arising from a development proposal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application to extend the approval 
on 08/1838/ be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of any external illumination and lighting columns to be submitted and 
approved prior to commencement of development 
4. Details of materials and colour finish to be submitted prior to the 
commencement of development  
5. Details of a Landscaping scheme and replacement hedgerow (native 
species), behind visibility splays to be submitted and approved prior to the 
commencement of development 
6. Implementation of Landscaping Scheme 
7. All materials used in connection with the egg laying unit to be stored inside 
the building 
8. Drainage scheme for foul and surface water to be submitted and approved 
prior to commencement of development 
9. No development to commence until a scheme of acoustic enclosures of 
fans, compressors and equipment with the potential to cause noise are 
submitted and approved 
10. Details of construction details of roads within the site to be submitted and 
approved prior to the commencement of development 
11. Prior to the commencement of development a Management of Waste 
Produce Plan and a Maintenance and Inspection Plan to be submitted and 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
104 12/0224C - RUSHEY HEY, OAK LANE, NEWBOLD ASTBURY, 

CONGLETON, CW12 4RT: PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL WORKERS 
DWELLING  
 
(Councillor R Bailey (Ward Councillor), Councillor Carter (Chairman of Newbold 
Astbury cum Moreton Parish Council and Mr Howard Elliot (On behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping Submitted 
5. Landscaping Implemented 
6. Boundary Treatment 
7. Surfacing Materials 
8. Drainage 
9. Remove PD Rights 
10. Agricultural Worker 
11. Land Contamination 
12. Car Parking Spaces 
13. Timber Windows/Door 

 
 

105 11/4295N - WESTON HALL, MAIN ROAD, WESTON CW2 5ND: 
EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT OF PLANNING PERMISSION PO8/1274 
FOR ONE DWELLING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application to extend the 
approval on P08/1274/ be APPROVED subject to the following conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing Materials 
5. Landscape to be Submitted 
6. Landscape to be Implemented 
7. Drainage Details to be Submitted and Approved 
8. Detailed Specification of all Renewable Energy Features 
9. Window Reveal Details to be Submitted and Approved 
10. Demolition of Existing Buildings 
11. Remove PD Rights – Extensions and Outbuildings 
12. Works to Stop if Protected Species Found 
13. No Trees Removed Other Than Those Specified in the 

Arboricultural Report 
14. Tree Protection Measures 
15. Boundary Treatment 
16. Tree/Vegetation Removal to Take Place Outside Bird Breeding 

Season 
17.  Detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the 

scheme suitable for use by breeding birds. 
18 Survey for breeding birds if works take place within breeding 

season 
 
 

106 12/0515M - INGERSLEY VALE WORKS, INGERSLEY VALE, 
BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 5BP: VARIATION 
OF CONDITION 41 RELATING TO THE APPROVED PLANS ON 
APPROVAL 08/0791P FOR DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS EXCEPT 
THE MILL, CONVERSION OF MILL TO 24NO. APARTMENTS AND 
ERECTION OF 24NO. APARTMENTS AND 18NO. TOWNHOUSES 
WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING  
 
(Mr David Hooley (Objector) and Mr Ben Pyecroft (On behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application to vary Condition 41 
Relating to the Approved Plans on Approval for 08/0791P for Demolition of all 
Buildings Except the Mill, Conversion of Mill to 24no. Apartments and Erection of 
24no. Apartments and 18no. Townhouses with Associated Landscaping and Car 
Parking be APPROVED subject to: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
(a)  A revised Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Provision of 15 affordable housing units. 
• Commuted sum payment for the provision and/or improvement of public 

open space within the Bollington/Rainow area. 
• Management Company for the site to include each purchaser of a 

residential unit (for maintaining roadways, and other common parts of the 
site). 

 
(b)  And the following conditions: 
 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                  

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

3. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                           

4. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods      
[...]
                    

19. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                     

20. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 

21. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                             

22. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                 

23. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                            

Page 5



24. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

25. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                      

26. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                      

27. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                   

28. Aboricultural Works in accordance with submission 

29.  Woodland Management Plan to be submitted 

30.  Archaeological Programme of work 

31.  Decontamination of Land 

32.  Traffic calming details to be approved 

33.  Parking in accordance with approved plan 

34.  Details of highways, footways and cycleways to be approved 

35.  Details of non reflective materials to be submitted 

36.  Constuction of hydro-electric scheme 

37.  Signage for 'ramblers' parking area 

38.  Development in accordance with ecological report 

39.  A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds           

40.  Proposals for biodiversity enhancement to be submitted                                                 

41.  A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans  

 

 
 
 
 

107 12/0290M - VINCENT MILL, VINCENT STREET, MACCLESFIELD 
SK11 6UJ: (OUTLINE) DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 10NO. 2 TO 4 
BEDROOM TERRACED HOUSES AND 1 NO.2/3 STOREY 
APARTMENT BLOCK WITH 7 NO.2 BEDROOM UNITS WITH 
ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, OPEN SPACE AND ACCESS OFF 
VINCENT STREET  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to:- 
 
(a) A Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• A commuted sum of £51,000 for provision of Outdoor Space. 
• Provision of 5 affordable houses which are made up of 3 units 

for social rent and 2 units for intermediate tenure. 
 
(b)  And the following conditions: 
 
 

1. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters   

2. A02OP      -  Implementation of reserved matters  

3. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters    

4. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted   

5. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition  

6. A12HA      -  Closure of access  

7. A05HA      -  Pedestrian visibility at access (dimensions)  

8. Contaminated land  

9. Commencement  

10. Scaled parameters  

11. Details of layout to include parking provision of 150% 

 
 
 

108 APPEALS RECORD IN JANUARY/FEBRUARY 2012  
 
The Committee considered a summary of appeals for the first two months of 
2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee  
 
(1) notes the Council’s appeals performance for January and February 2012 (77.77%) and 

its success in most instances in defending planning appeals; and 
 
(2) requests that the issue of planning appeals be included as part of the training 

programme for 2012/13.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 

 
 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



 
   Application No: 11/1803M 

 
   Location: WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 

WA16 7DB 
 

   Proposal: ERECTION OF DWELLING 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS A HODGSON, WHITE PEAK ALPACA 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Jun-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 11 April 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was previously considered by Members at the Northern Planning Committee 
on 2 November 2011, where it was resolved to approve the application subject to conditions 
and the prior completion of a section 106 legal agreement requiring the demolition of Ivy 
Cottage.  However, the s106 agreement has not been signed and the applicants have now 
submitted a Counsel opinion of the reasonableness of the Council’s specific resolution to 
approve.  Given this position and the applicant’s reluctance to sign up to the legal agreement, 
the application now needs to be reconsidered by the Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a timber dwelling under a felt tiled roof.  It forms part of the 
wider agricultural holding of White Peak Alpaca Farm. The site is located within the Green 
Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Whilst the description of development on the application form states “Erection of dwelling”, the 
application actually seeks full planning permission to retain the existing temporary agricultural 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION  
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Whether the proposal is appropriate development in the Green Belt and if 
not whether there are any very special circumstances that would outweigh 
any harm caused by inappropriateness and any other harm 

• Whether the visual impact of the proposal is acceptable 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



workers dwelling (originally granted for a 3 year period until 28 September 2008) on the site 
indefinitely.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/3006M - Renew consent to retain dwelling (Resubmission of 09/0256M) -  Refused 
18.01.2010, Appeal dismissed 16.07.2010 
 
09/2640M - Creation of new access track (determi
[...]
has demonstrated that through additional financial information that, taking account of 
all of the above concerns, the business is still profitable and financially viable. 

• Financial projections have been provided that clearly show the business is capable of 
sustaining that profitability in the long term and at the very least has a reasonable 
prospect of remaining financially sound in the future. 

• The business has grown in line with the original plan and the report indicates the main 
objectives of the business over the next five year period. 

In every respect the applicants have met the requirement to demonstrate that their business 
has clear prospects of remaining financially sound in the future. 
 

Page 12



The legal opinion that has now been submitted advises that the resolution requiring an 
agricultural occupancy condition and a s106 agreement to demolish Ivy Cottage was 
unreasonable. 
 
The accompanying supporting letter notes that the applicants would be willing to trade off Ivy 
Cottage in return for keeping Cedar Lodge (the proposed dwelling) with no occupancy 
condition or, seek to retain Cedar Lodge with an agricultural occupancy condition and retain 
Ivy Cottage.  As consent is being sought to retain an agricultural dwelling and consent is not 
sought to replace an existing dwelling on another parcel of land, they consider the latter 
option to be the correct and proper approach to be followed. 
 
OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
Principle of Development 
The erection of a new dwelling in the Green Belt is an inappropriate form of development in 
the Green Belt that will reduce openness.  However, meeting the functional and financial tests 
as set out Local Plan policy DC23 may amount to the very special circumstances required to 
outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm.  Additionally it would 
need to be demonstrated that the need cannot be met by any other existing accommodation 
in the area. 
 
Given the particular circumstances of this application, the Council engaged the services of 
Reading Agricultural Consultants to advise on the merits of the submission.  Their comments 
are incorporated into this report. 
 
Green Belt / Justification 
Paragraph 89 of the NPPF and Local Plan policy GC1 state that the construction of new 
buildings in the Green Belt is inappropriate unless it is for, amongst other things, agriculture 
and forestry and GC1 states that the provision of new dwellings will be subject to the 
principles contained in Policy GC6 which refers to the siting of the dwelling.  
 
Paragraph 55 of the NPPF advises that new isolated new homes in the countryside should be 
avoided unless there are special circumstances such as, amongst other things, the essential 
need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside.  
Policy DC23 of the Local Plan sets out the following criteria that should be met in order for 
planning permission to be granted for a permanent agricultural dwelling in the countryside: 
 

• There is a long term need for the dwelling and it is essential to the efficient working of 
an existing agricultural activity on a well established agricultural unit (functional test). 

• The unit and agricultural activity have been established for at least three years, have 
been profitable for at least one of them, are currently financially sound, and have a 
clear prospect of remaining so (financial test). 

• The need cannot be met by another dwelling on the unit. 
• There are no buildings available for conversion. 
• The need cannot be met by any other existing accommodation in the area, and 
• The dwelling should be appropriately located and wherever possible should be sited 
within and designed in relation to a nearby group of dwellings or a farm complex. 

 

Page 13



Functional test 
The Inspector in the 2010 appeal noted, “Alpacas do not readily make outward signs of stress 
or illness or when they are about to give b
[...]
ted information together with the 
Counsel opinion, it is considered to be unreasonable to require the demolition of Ivy Cottage 
in addition to an agricultural occupancy condition.  Given the Inspector’s view and that of the 
Council’s appointed agricultural consultant, even with the updated financial information, it is 
considered that a refusal solely on the grounds that Ivy Cottage meets the functional 
requirement of the holding cannot be justified.  Option 3 is therefore discounted. 
 
Financial test 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework does not refer to any specific financial test in 
relation to a rural worker’s dwelling.  The test is that there should be an essential need for a 
rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside. Policy DC23 
of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan requires financial viability of the agricultural enterprise 
to be demonstrated. It is considered that such a test is compatible with the guidance in the 
NPPF and that it makes sense that the financial viability should be part of the assessment as 
to whether there is an “essential need”.  As such policy DC23 of the Local Plan is considered 
to carry significant weight. 
 
The 2010 appeal was dismissed, and the enforcement notice upheld, because the Inspector 
considered that there was insufficient evidence to demonstrate that the business had clear 
prospects of remaining financially sound in the future. 
 
The financial test is established to examine this and has several components: 

(i) a 3-year establishment period for the agricultural activities and the related unit; 
(ii) profitability in one of the last 3 years; 
(iii) current financial soundness; 
(iv) prospective financial soundness. 

 
There is no dispute in relation to components (i) and (ii) of the financial test. However, as 
stated, the Inspector had concerns in relation to components (iii) and (iv), and to the longer 
term prospects of the farm business in particular. Specific
[...]
ailable.  The applicants would not be able to maintain such a high number of animals if 
they were restricted to the grazing land that they own, which is between 8 and 13 acres, 
depending on the quality of the land taken into account.  This issue is noted, however, this 
was not a matter that specifically concerned the Inspector.  There has been no indication 
during the course of the appeal or the current application that the applicants could lose this 
rented land.  Furthermore, in the event that the rented land was lost there is no reason to 
doubt that it could not be replaced elsewhere.  It is also noted that there are other alpaca 
enterprises farms that operate with lower stock and smaller sites. 

 

Scepticism about the long term prospects of the UK alpaca sector has been based largely on 
an American academic assessment and has been tested on appeal in 2008. In this case the 
Inspector noted, “In the UK alpaca breeding is an emerging and developing sector and whilst 
market factors may result in a threshold being reached in respect of stock numbers and 
animal prices I see nothing to justify an assumption that the ‘bubble will burst’ in the near 
future”. 

 

This conclusion is still relevant. With the passage of time and despite the major down turn in 
the general economy, which was unforeseen at the time of the above decision, the UK alpaca 
sector has continued to grow and stock values have not reduced disproportionately relative to 
general economic pressures.  Consequently, there is not considered to be any clear evidence 
of external adverse trading conditions which might prejudice the prospects of White Peak 
Alpacas. 
 
Other planning requirements 
 
Character and appearance / openness of the Green Belt 
The dwelling is a single storey structure vertically clad in Western Red Cedar down to ground 
level. It has a felt tiled roof. The relatively compact external appearance of the structure is 
similar to that of a log cabin.  The building is not p
[...]
          

Page 22



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/3269M 

 
   Location: WINDMILL WOOD, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, KNUTSFORD, 

KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 8RX 
 

   Proposal: PROPOSED NEW DWELLING IN ASSOCIATION WITH EXISTING 
MANAGED WOODLAND BUSINESS. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS ANDREW 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Oct-2011 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is before the Committee as it represents a departure from the Local Plan.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is a small area of land, which forms part of the wider 17 hectare area of 
Windmill Wood to the south of Chelford Road. The site contains a single storey warehouse 
building and a number of open sided structures.  The remainder of the land is covered by 
woodland, which is also a Site of Biological Importance.  Two public footpaths are located 
within the site, one which follows the northern site boundary and one which crosses 
north/south through the site.  The site is located within the Green Belt as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect a new dwelling in association with the 
management of Windmill Wood.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION  
Approve subject to conditions and the prior completion of a legal agreement. 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
• Whether the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
• If it is inappropriate, whether there are any very special circumstances to 

justify the dwelling. 
• Impact upon the character and appearance of the countryside. 
• Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring property. 
• Whether the proposal would adversely impact on protected species. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 
The site has an extensive planning history involving applications for a va
[...]
ovision of the dwelling would help to 
sustain the long term future of the woodland, which would be a benefit to the area as a whole.  
On this basis the woodland management plan and the restrictions on the dwelling directly 
relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in relation to the scale and kind of 
development.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt that reduces 
openness. However, Windmill Wood is one of the most important woodlands in the area and 
its long term improvement is considered to outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  
Accordingly a recommendation of approval is made subject to conditions and the completion 
of the unilateral undertaking. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 

Page 32



RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

4. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                        

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

6. A12LP      -  Subsequent removal of building                                                                                        

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                    

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                                          

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                        

10. A02LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                                                             

11. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                                        

12. Occupancy                                                                                                                                            

13. Development in accordance with arboricultural statement                                                                                         

Page 33



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 11/1803M - White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley WA16 7DB: Erection of Dwelling
	7 11/3269M - Windmill Wood, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 8RX: Proposed New Dwelling in Association with Existing Managed Woodland Business



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 25th April, 2012 at Heritage Centre, Roe Street, 

Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and L Roberts 

 
OFFICERS 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Mr C Hudson (Principal Forestry and Arboricultural Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors C Andrew and P Hoyland 
 

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Raynes declared a personal interest in respect of application number 
11/3269M on the grounds that he is a member of Knutsford Town Council who 
had been consulted on this application, but that he had not pre-determined the 
application prior to this meeting.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
In the written statement that was read out on behalf of Councillor Walton, it was 
noted that Councillor Walton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application number 11/3269M on the grounds that he was a friend of the 
applicants. 
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence from Mobberley 
Parish Council dated 23rd April and 24th April in relation to application number 
11/1803M.   
 
Councillor Hunter declared that she had received correspondence dated 21st April 
from Councillor D Bailey, Chairman of Mobberley Parish Council relating to 
application number 11/1803M. 
 

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 



Minute:107– 12/0290M – Vincent Mill, Vincent Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UJ: 
(Outline) Demolition of the Existing Buildings and Redevelopment of the Site to 
Provide 10 No. 2 to 4 Bedroom Terraced Houses and 1 No. 2/3 Storey Apartment 
Block with 7 No.2 Bedroom Units with Ancillary Car Parking, Open Space and 
Access off Vincent Street 
 
Amendment as follows: 
 
“(a) A Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• A commuted sum of £51,000 for provision of Outdoor space and 
£9750 for recreation and outdoor sport. 

• Provision of 5 affordable houses which are made up of 3 units for 
rent and 2 units for intermediate tenure.” 

 
 
 

111 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

112 11/1803M - WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL 
LANE, MOBBERLEY WA16 7DB: ERECTION OF DWELLING  
 
(Mr K Eckett (objector) and Alison Heine (agent) attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
updated report, a site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer.  
 
During consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned from 
3.04-3.10 pm. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposal would reduce openness and is an inappropriate form of 
development within the Green Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The 
identified harm is not outweighed by considerations in favour of the proposal, 
therefore it is not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the 
development in the Green Belt.  The development is therefore contrary to policies 
GC1, GC6 and DC23 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause 
harm to the objectives of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to 
national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



113 11/3269M - WINDMILL WOOD, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 8RX: PROPOSED NEW DWELLING IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH EXISTING MANAGED WOODLAND BUSINESS  
 
(Caroline Preston (objector) and Graham Holborrow (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
(A representation from Councillor G Walton, the Ward Councillor who was unable 
to attend the meeting, was read out by Peter Hooley). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposal would reduce openness and is an inappropriate form of 
development within the Green Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The 
considerations in favour of the proposal are not considered to be sufficient to 
demonstrate an essential need for a rural worker to live at the site, therefore it is 
not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the development in 
the Green Belt. The development is therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of 
those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national policy guidance 
relating to development within the Green Belt.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 
 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


